PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI18603

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CIBC Bank USA	01/31/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Innotec, Corp.
Street Address:	441 Roosevelt
City:	Zeeland
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49464

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 41

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10807519
Patent Number:	D883128
Patent Number:	10704764
Patent Number:	10622511
Patent Number:	11156670
Patent Number:	10788199
Patent Number:	D800930
Patent Number:	9812042
Patent Number:	9022631
Patent Number:	8230575
Patent Number:	7993150
Patent Number:	7909482
Patent Number:	7837359
Patent Number:	7815339
Patent Number:	8245555
Patent Number:	7776948
Patent Number:	7528335
Patent Number:	6948962
Patent Number:	6910725
Patent Number:	8764240

PATENT

REEL: 066434 FRAME: 0140 508382576

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8408773
Patent Number:	10322669
Patent Number:	7556759
Patent Number:	5967588
Patent Number:	6382697
Patent Number:	6688371
Patent Number:	6748997
Patent Number:	6799875
Patent Number:	7152901
Patent Number:	7416239
Patent Number:	7380852
Patent Number:	7325854
Patent Number:	7955106
Patent Number:	7712933
Application Number:	14763012
Application Number:	15178869
Application Number:	15773038
Application Number:	16088975
PCT Number:	US1856244
PCT Number:	US1860935
PCT Number:	US1858945

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2489251921

Email: trademarks@bodmanlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer M. Hetu

Address Line 1: 201 South Division Street, Suite 400

Address Line 4: Ann Arbor, MICHIGAN 48104

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HAVEN ELLIS
SIGNATURE:	HAVEN ELLIS
DATE SIGNED:	02/10/2024

Total Attachments: 7

source=Innotec - Release of Security Interest in Patents 01.2024#page1.tif source=Innotec - Release of Security Interest in Patents 01.2024#page2.tif source=Innotec - Release of Security Interest in Patents 01.2024#page3.tif source=Innotec - Release of Security Interest in Patents 01.2024#page4.tif source=Innotec - Release of Security Interest in Patents 01.2024#page5.tif

source=Innotec - Release of Security Interest in Patents 01.2024#page6.tif source=Innotec - Release of Security Interest in Patents 01.2024#page7.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS dated as of January 31, 2024 (this "Release") is made by CIBC Bank USA, an Illinois State Charted Bank (the "Secured Party"), under the Patent Security Agreement dated as of October 30, 2020 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and between the Secured Party and Innotec, Corp., a Michigan corporation (the "Debtor") and recorded November 5, 2020 in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Patent Reel 054290, Frame 0669.

Pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Debtor granted to the Secured Party a security interest ("Security Interest") in the Debtor's patent collateral, including but not limited to the patents listed on attached <u>Exhibit A</u> (the "Released Patents").

The Secured Party now wishes to release and terminate the Security Interest in the Released Patents.

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party releases and terminates the Security Interest in the Released Patents.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

SECURED PARTY:

CIBC BANK USA

By: Kay Murphy

Title: Managing Director

EXHIBIT A

RELEASED PATENTS

Title	App. No. / PCT no.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Granted Date	Owner
STEP TREAD LUMINAIRE	16/327889	02/25/2019	10807519	10/20/2020	Innotec, Corp.
Warning Beacon For Vehicles	35/506704	10/22/2018	D883128	05/05/2020	Innotec, Corp.
LIGHT ASSEMBLY INCLUDING LINEAR LENS	16/323646	02/06/2019	10704764	07/07/2020	Innotec, Corp
ILLUMINATED OPTICAL DEVICE	16/179,190	11/02/2018	10622511	04/14/2020	Innotec, Corp
LED LAMP FAILURE DETECTION CIRCUIT AND METHOD	16/179358	11/02/2018	11156670	10/26/2021	Innotec, Corp
ILLUMINATING ASSEMBLY FOR USE WITH SHELVING	15/750250	02/05/2018	10788199	09/29/2020	Innotec, Corp
TRAILER LAMP	29/534313	07/28/2015	D800930	10/24/2017	Innotec, Corp. and R.A. Phillips Industries, Inc. (owning jointly)*

Title	App. No. / PCT no.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Granted Date	Owner
LIGHTED TRIM ASSEMBLY AND PERFORATED MEMBER THEREFOR	14/065005	10/28/2013	9812042	11/07/2017	Vestatec (U.K.) Limited and Innotec Corp.*
FLEXIBLE LIGHT PIPE	13/917316	06/13/2013	9022631	05/05/2015	Innotec, Corp.
OVERMOLDED CIRCUIT BOARD AND METHOD	12/333397	12/12/2008	8230575	07/31/2012	Innotec Corporation
POWER DISTRIBUTION ASSEMBLY WITH GROUNDING FEATURE	12/661221	03/12/2010	7993150	08/09/2011	Haworth, Inc. and Innotec Corporation*
ELECTRICAL DEVICE HAVING BOARDLESS ELECTRICAL COMPONENT MOUNTING ARRANGEMENT	11/842606	08/21/2007	7909482	03/22/2011	Innotec Corporation
LENS SYSTEM FOR LED LIGHTS	12/100016	04/09/2008	7837359	11/23/2010	Innotec Corporation
LIGHT MODULE	12/351380	01/09/2009	7815339	10/19/2010	Innotec Corporation
HEADREST FRAME AND METHOD	12/409202	03/23/2009	8245555	08/21/2012	Innotec Corp.

Title	App. No. / PCT no.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Granted Date	Owner
COMPOSITE COUNTERWEIGHT AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME	11/735059	04/13/2007	7776948	08/17/2010	Innotec Corp.
LIGHT ASSEMBLY FOR VEHICLE INTERIORS	11/522581	09/18/2006	7528335	05/05/2009	Innotec Corporation
Flexible Jumper Receptacle	10/709624	05/18/2004	6948962	09/27/2005	Innotec Corp.
SLIDING VISOR	10/776865	02/11/2004	6910725	06/28/2005	Innotec Corporation
ELECTRICAL DEVICE HAVING BOARDLESS ELECTRICAL COMPONENT MOUNTING ARRANGEMENT	13/039130	03/02/2011	8764240	07/01/2014	Innotec, Corp.
LIGHT FOR VEHICLES	12/754866	04/06/2010	8408773	04/02/2013	Innotec, Corp.
MIRROR WITH INTEGRAL LIGHT PIPE ILLUMINATION	15/579,346	12/04/2017	10322669	06/18/2019	Innotec, Corp.
AUTO-INDEXING VISOR CORE	11/044,146	01/27/2005	7556759	07/07/2009	Innotec, Corp.
VISOR CONTROL	09/099,972	06/19/1998	5967588	10/19/1999	Prince Corporation
STAMPING REINFORCED POLYMERIC MOLDED ELBOW AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE	09/725,581	11/29/2000	6382697	05/07/2002	Innotec, Corp.

Title	App. No. / PCT no.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Granted Date	Owner
GLIDE ASSEMBLY FOR WALL PANEL ARRANGEMENT AND METHOD OF ASSEMBLING	10/159,956	05/30/2002	6688371	02/10/2004	Haworth, Inc. and Innotec Corporation*
REINFORCED SUPPORT ELEMENT FOR WALL PANEL ARRANGEMENT	10/134,043	04/26/2002	6748997	06/15/2004	Haworth, Inc. and Innotec Corporation*
VEHICLE INTERIOR LIGHT	10/251,430	09/20/2002	6799875	10/05/2004	Innotec, Corp.
VEHICLE VISOR CONSTRUCTION AND METHOD	10/972,142	10/22/2004	7152901	12/26/2006	Innotec, Corp.
FOAM CORE VISOR	11/029,590	01/05/2005	7416239	08/26/2008	Innotec, Corp.
OVERHEAD CONSOLE WITH STORAGE BIN	11/353,682	02/14/2006	7380852	06/03/2008	Innotec, Corp.
VISOR FOR VEHICLES	11/415,778	02/05/2008	7325854	05/02/2006	Innotec, Corp.
FLEX CONNECTOR AND MANUFACTURING PROCESS	12/661,220	03/12/2010	7955106	06/07/2011	Haworth, Inc. and Innotec Corporation*
LIGHT FOR VEHICLES	12/051,512	03/19/2008	7712933	05/11/2010	Innotec, Corp.
VEHICLE VISOR VANITY LIGHT AND ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY	14763012	07/23/2015			Innotec, Corp.

Title	App. No. / PCT no.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Granted Date	Owner
ILLUMINATION ASSEMBLY INCLUDING THERMAL ENERGY MANAGEMENT	15178869	06/10/2016			Innotec, Corp.
ILLUMINATION ASSEMBLY PROVIDING BACKLIGHT AND DOWNLIGHT	15773038	05/02/2018			Innotec, Corp.
ILLUMINATION ASSEMBLY PROVIDING BACKLIGHT	16/088,975	09/27/2018			Innotec, Corp.
PLASTIC INJECTION MOLDING AND PROCESS	PCT/US2018/056 244 (WO2019083787)	10/17/2018			Innotec, Corp.
FLASHING LAMP CIRCUIT	PCT/US2018/060 935 (WO2019099455)	11/14/2018			Innotec, Corp.
LED LAMP FAILURE DETECTION CIRCUIT AND METHOD	PCT/US2018/058 945 (WO2019090066)	11/02/2018			Innotec, Corp.

^{*}The recorded security interests filed only in the name of Innotec Corp.

RECORDED: 02/10/2024